

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Defendants

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-2575-JPB

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, *et
al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

BRIAN KEMP; *et al.*,

Defendants

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01284-JPB

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01229-JPB

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01259-JPB

ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE-ATLANTA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official
capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State, et
al.,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01333-JPB

THE CONCERNED BLACK CLERGY OF
METROPOLITAN ATLANTA, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01728-JPB

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ABSENTEE BALLOT
PROVISION CLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. Section 2 Claims2

 1. Black Voters2

 2. Asian-American Voters6

 a. SB 202’s Curtailment of Absentee Voting Directly Impacted AAPI Voters’ Ability to Participate in the Franchise.....12

 3. Latinx Voters15

 4. Native American Voters.....17

 B. ADA Claims18

 1. Importance of Absentee Voting Access for Georgians with Disabilities20

 2. Voters with Disabilities Face Barriers to Voting Due to Their Disabilities21

 C. Immateriality Claims24

 1. SB 202’s Birthdate Requirement.....24

 2. The Birthdate Requirement Disenfranchises Voters.....26

 3. Procedural History27

III. CHALLENGED PROVISIONS.....28

IV. LEGAL STANDARD.....31

V. ARGUMENT.....33

 A. Disputes of Fact Remain as to Whether SB 202’s ID Requirements for Absentee Ballot Applications and Prohibition on Officials Proactively Sending Absentee Ballot Applications Abridge the Rights of Voters of Color Under Section 233

1.	Cumulative Impact of Absentee Ballot Provisions	36
a.	SB 202’s Restrictions on Absentee Voting Caused a Disproportionate Decrease in Turnout and Use of Absentee Ballots Among Voters of Color	42
2.	SB 202’s Voter ID Requirements for Absentee Ballot Applications Prevent Black, AAPI, Latinx and Native American Voters from Having an Equal Opportunity to Participate in Elections	46
a.	The Record Contains Numerous Material Facts Evidencing SB 202’s Additional and Burdensome ID Requirements for Absentee Ballot Applications Have a Disparate Impact on Black, AAPI, Latinx, and Native American Voters	47
b.	Defendants’ Arguments do not Reconcile the Remaining Factual Disputes	50
3.	SB 202’s Prohibition on Government Officials Proactively Sending Absentee Ballot Applications Prevents Voters of Color from Having an Equal Opportunity to Participate in the Franchise.....	56
a.	SB 202’s Blanket Prohibition on Election Officials Proactively Mailing Absentee Ballot Applications Disparately Impacts Voters of Color	57
b.	Defendants’ Arguments Do Not Reconcile the Remaining Factual Disputes	59
B.	Disputes of Fact Remain as to Whether SB 202’s Felony Provision and Voter ID Requirements Violate the ADA.....	63
1.	Elements of a Prima Facie ADA Claim.....	63
a.	The ADA Requires that Voters with Disabilities Have an Equal Opportunity to Participate in Each Voting Program	64
b.	The ADA Prohibits Exclusion or Denial of Access by Reason of Disability Under Disparate Impact and Failure to Accommodate Theories.....	68
c.	The ADA Prohibits Discriminatory Methods of Administration and Discriminatory Eligibility Criteria.....	71
2.	The Absentee Voting Restrictions Discriminate Against Voters with Disabilities by Excluding Them From	

Georgia’s Absentee Voting Program in Violation of the ADA	73
a. The Absentee Voting Restrictions Discriminate by Reason of Disability.....	75
(i) Felony Provision.....	78
(ii) Voter Identification Requirements	83
b. The Absentee Voting Restrictions Work Together to Disproportionately Impact Voters with Disabilities and That Disparate Impact is Exacerbated by SB 202’s Restrictions to In-Person and Early Voting.....	85
C. The Birthdate Requirement Violates the Materiality Provision, 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B).....	87
1. Completing the Absentee Ballot Envelope Is an “Act Requisite to Voting” Because Without It, the Vote Will Not Count.	90
2. Because the Birthdate Requirement Is Not Material to Voter Qualification, It Is Invalid Under the Materiality Provision.....	95
3. State Statutes Are Not Immune to Materiality Challenges.	100
4. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Obtain Relief Against State Defendants	102
D. Disputes of Fact Remain as to Whether SB 202’s Absentee Ballot ID Provisions Violate the First and Fourteenth Amendment	106
1. The Absentee Ballot ID Provision Burdens Voters.	108
2. State Defendants’ Asserted Interests Are Insufficient to Justify the Burdens Imposed by the Absentee ID Provisions.	110
E. Disputes of Fact Remain as to Whether SB 202’s Restrictions on Distributing Absentee Ballot Applications Constitute Viewpoint Discrimination.....	112
VI. CONCLUSION	114
LOCAL RULE 7.1(D) CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	124

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287 (1985).....67

Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 31, 32, 53, 57

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:21-CV-05337-SCJ, 2023 WL 7037537 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26,
2023)2, 3, 4

Am. Council of the Blind of N.Y., Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
495 F. Supp. 3d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 67, 75, 82, 84

American Association of People with Disabilities v. Harris,
647 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2011).....54, 66

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....106

Artistic Ent., Inc. v. City of Warner Robins,
331 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2003).....89

B.C. v. Mount Vernon Sch. Dist.,
837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016).....70

Ball v. Chapman,
289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)..... 92, 93, 94

Berg v. Fla. Dep’t of Lab. & Emp. Sec., Div. of Vocational Rehab.,
163 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 1998).....70

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....*passim*

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....106

L.E. ex rel. Cavorley v. Superintendent of Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
55 F.4th 1296 (11th Cir. 2022).....65, 69

CBS v. Primetime 24 Joint Venture,
245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001).....93

City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113, 121 (2005).....89

Common Cause Ga. v. Georgia,
17 F.4th 102, 107 (11th Cir. 2021).....89

Common Cause v. Thomsen,
574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)102

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....96, 107, 110

Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Board of Elections,
476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)*passim*

Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....*passim*

Diaz v. Cobb,
435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....99

Disability Advocs., Inc. v. Paterson,
598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)77

Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y.,
752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....68

Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger,
2021 WL 9553856 (N.D. GA Mar. 31, 2021)32

Farley v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
197 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....68

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....96, 99

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee,
576 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 43, 49, 59

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....53, 110

Frank v. Walker,
819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016).....52, 53

Ga. State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) (*Fayette Cnty.*)32

In re Georgia Senate Bill
202, No. 1:21-MI-55555, 2023 WL 6628601 (N.D. Ga., Oct. 11,
2023)52

Georgia State Conference of the NAACP et al. v. Brad Raffensperger
et al.,
No. 1:21-cv-01259-JPB24

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.,
966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020).....34, 40

Gustafson v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of Mo.-Ill. Metro. Dist.,
29 F.4th 406 (8th Cir. 2022).....66

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....69

Hickson Corp. v. N. Crossarm Co., Inc.,
357 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2004).....31

Howlette v. City of Richmond,
485 F.Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1978).....99

Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.,
814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....71

<i>Johnson v. Callanen</i> , No. SA-22-CV-00409-XR, 2023 WL 4374998 (W.D. Tex. July 6, 2023)	71
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	32
<i>Kerrigan v. Philadelphia Board of Election</i> , No. 2:7-cv-687, 2008 WL 3562521 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2008).....	65
<i>Kiman v. N.H. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006)	71
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 512 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	73, 93, 95, 100
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-cv-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021)	91, 93, 94
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Fla. 2022), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> <i>on other grounds, League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla.</i> <i>Sec’y of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023).....	66, 69
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	60
<i>Leary v. Daeschner</i> , 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000).....	89
<i>Lewis v. Cain</i> , No. 3:15-cv-318, 2021 WL 1219988 (M.D. La. Mar. 31, 2021).....	73
<i>Livernois v. Med. Disposables, Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	103

<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001).....	103
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	93, 94, 101, 104
<i>Martin v. Taft</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	94, 104
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, Inc. v. Lamone</i> , No. RDB-14-1631, 2014 WL 4388342 (D. Md. Sept. 4, 2014).....	33, 63
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	103, 105
<i>Nicholas v. Fulton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-3688-MLB, 2022 WL 2276900 (N.D. Ga. June 23, 2022)	70
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	107, 108
<i>Olmstead v. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	20
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	99
<i>Osburn v. Cox</i> , 369 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>PA. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , No. 23-3166 (3rd Cir. Dec. 13, 2023), ECF No. 43	91
<i>Pa. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00339, 2023 WL 3902954 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023).....	91

PA. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Schmidt,
 No. 1:22-CV-00339, 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023).....101

Payan v. L.A. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
 11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021).....70

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....*passim*

Price v. Shibinette,
 No. 21-cv-25-PB, 2021 WL 5397864 (D.N.H. Nov. 18, 2021)72

R.W. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
 114 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2015)..... 33, 63, 74, 84

Ritter v. Migliori,
 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022). ECF No. 76390

Schwartz v. City of Treasure Island,
 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008).....69

Schwier v. Cox,
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 88, 89, 96

Shotz v. Cates,
 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001).....65

Sixth Dist. of African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp,
 574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....93

Sixth District of the African Methodist Episcopal Church et al. v. Brian Kemp et al.,
 No. 1:21-cv-01284-JPB24

Sofarelli v. Pinellas Cnty.,
 931 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1991).....89

Sosa v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.,
 80 F.4th 15 (1st Cir. 2023).....70

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....103

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....20

The New Georgia Project, et al., v. Brad Raffensperger et al.,
No. 1:21-cv-01229-JPB24, 105

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....*passim*

Trivette v. Tenn. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 3:20-cv-00276, 2021 WL 10366330 (M.D. Tenn. May 5,
2021)66

United States v. Campbell,
26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022).....113

United States v. Mississippi,
380 U.S. 128 (1965).....101

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....78

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....52

Vega v. Tekoh,
597 U.S. 134 (2022).....89

Vote.Org. v. Callanen,
89 F. 4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023).....95, 96

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
No. 22-50536, 2023 WL 8664636 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023)89, 96

Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.,
661 F. Supp. 3d. at 133889, 105

Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed,
 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)..... 101, 113

Wate v. Kubler,
 839 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2016).....32

Westchester Disabled On the Move, Inc. v. Cnty. of Westchester,
 346 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)65

United States ex. Rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.,
 931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991).....93

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
 657 F. App’x 871 (11th Cir. 2016).....31, 32

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1971.....100

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)69

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....63

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(1).....100

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)..... 87, 88, 91, 95

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)91, 92

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)34

ADA Title I.....69

Americans with Disabilities Act Title II.....*passim*

Common Cause/GA., 554 F.3d at 1354 106, 110

Materiality Provision with the 1964 Civil Rights Act.....95

O.C.G.A. §§ 21-2-31.2(a) and 21-2-33.1(f).....106

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-33.2(b).....104

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380(b)68

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381 (2019)*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384104

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385 30, 49, 54, 79

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386(a)(1)(C)26, 27, 31

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-391(b)(1)25

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-499(a)104

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-568(a)(5).....29, 79

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-59880

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 Section 504.....*passim*

Telecommunications Act89

Voting Rights Act Section 2*passim*

Voting Rights Act Section 208.....80

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B, Subpart B.....72, 73

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(a).....63, 65, 72

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....69

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i)71, 77

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8).....73

28 C.F.R. § 35.150.....64, 65

First Amendment 112, 113

Fifth Amendment.....89

Fourteenth Amendment106

Elections Division, Ga. Sec’y of State; 102, 105

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).....88

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(f)88

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-598; 2016 Ga. Op. Att’y Gen. 02 (2016).....80

Off. Of Ga. Sec’y of State, Application for Georgia Official Absentee
Ballot (2021).....108

Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2005-3, 2005 WL 897337 (Apr. 15, 2005)..... 102, 105

Report of the U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights 1959 at 103-04 (1959).....96

Report of the U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights 1963, at 22 (1963).....96

Rule 5631

Senate Bill 202.....1
